

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Michael Ledford,

Petitioner,

v.

Eric Sellers,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Georgia

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Christopher M. Carr

Attorney General of Georgia

Sarah Hawkins Warren

Solicitor General

Andrew A. Pinson

Deputy Solicitor General

Beth A. Burton

Deputy Attorney General

Sabrina D. Graham

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Channell V. Singh

Assistant Attorney General

*Counsel of Record

Office of the Georgia Attorney General

40 Capitol Square, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30334

csingh@law.ga.gov

(404) 656-3397

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement	3
Reasons for Denying the Petition	10
The Georgia Supreme Court’s denial of Ledford’s factbound <i>Strickland</i> claim does not warrant review.	10
A. Ledford’s petition challenges application of well-settled law to the facts of his case.	10
B. The Georgia Supreme Court’s decision was correct.....	11
1. Ledford failed to demonstrate that trial counsel’s strategic decision to present expert mental health evidence at sentencing fell below an objective standard of reasonableness.....	11
2. Ledford failed to demonstrate that trial counsel’s decision to present mental health evidence at sentencing prejudiced him. .	18
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	13, 15
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	13, 15
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	19
<i>Cummings v. Sec’y for the Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 558 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Daniels v. Woodford</i> , 428 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Evans v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 703 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Gray v. Epps</i> , 616 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Kokal v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 623 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Ledford v. Georgia</i> , 565 U.S. 1017 (2011).....	7
<i>Ledford v. State</i> , 289 Ga. 70 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t. of Corr.</i> , 684 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	16
<i>Reed v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 593 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	16
<i>Suggs v. McNeil</i> , 609 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	16
<i>Weeks v. Jones</i> , 26 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 3628 (2000).....	19
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	19
